FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: UKHRUL

LM-PS

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 02(06) 2025/LM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 18/06/2025 & 03:00 p.m.

2.

Sl. No.		~ .
51. 140.	Acts	Sections
1.	BNS, 2023	316/318 r/w section 3 (5)
2.	Prevention of corruption Act, 1988	13(1)A r/w 13(2)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday, Tuesday & Thursday

Date: 11/08/2022, 08/11/2022 &

15/12/2022

Time Period:

Time:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 18/06/2025 Time: 01:27 p.m.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 10

Date: 18/06/2025 Time: 01:27 p.m.

- 4. Type of information: Written complaint report
- 5. Place of occurrence: Seikhor Village, Ukhrul District, Manipur.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: about 25 Km (East)

Beat No.

- (b) Address: Seikhor Village, Ukhrul District, Manipur.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Mr. Phungreikui Rephung (49 yrs)

(b) Father's name: Mr. Wilson Rephung

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 04/04/1976

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 2185 7192 1406

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	UID No.	2185 7192 1406

(h) Occupation: Convenor RTI Committee, MGNREGS, Seikhor Village.

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
	Present address	Seikhor Village, Ukhrul District Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Seikhor Village, Ukhrul District Manipur.

(j) Phone number: 8731996947

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: known

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1 .	Mr. Daniel Leisan		s/o Lt. Mr. Shangrei Seikhor Villag	Seikhor Village, Ukhrul District,
2	Mr. Stillwell Leisan		s/o Lt. Mr. Shamphang Leisan	Manipur Seikhor Village, Ukhrul District, Manipur

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: The complainant stated that it was known later in the village assembly.

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	X/ 1
1	Public Fund	MGNREGS	Work allocated for Traditional Water Tank, Playground Retaining Wall & Footpath at Seikhor Village.	10,00,000 & 12,24,528

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): Rs. 26,78,528

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
7	CIOO IVO.

First Information contents: On 18/06/2025 at 1327 hrs, one Mr. Phungreikui Rephung (49 yrs) s/o Mr. Wilson Rephung of Seikhor Village, Convenor RTI Committee, MGNREGS, Seikhor Village reported to this PS stating that 2 (Two) individuals namely Mr. Daniel Leisan (80 yrs) s/o Lt. Mr. Shangrei Leisan and Mr. Stillwell Leisan (67 Yrs) s/o Lt. Mr. Shamphang Leisan of Seikhor Village, Ukhrul District, Manipur, former Chairman and Secretary respectively of MGNREGA Seikhor Village has misappropriated a sum of Rs. 26,78,528 from the fund allocated for material components under the MGNREGA scheme for the financial year 2022 & 2023 of Seikhor Village which prima facie attract the provision of prevention of corruption act, 1988.

Hence, a normal case under FIR No. 02(06)2025/LM-PS, U/s 316/318 r/w section 3 (5) BNS, 2023 and 13(1)A r/w 13(2) Prevention of corruption Act, 1988 was registered and endorsed to Inspector Krili James CH, OC/Somdal-PS for investigation.

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Krili James CH,

Rank: Inspector

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: On point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Themreishang Awungshi

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No: E-01330

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

Officer-In-Charge Lungchong Meiphai Police Station Ukhrul, Manipur

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 19/06/2025 at 11:00 a.m.